

Forest Hill Figure Skating Club

Forest Hill Figure Skating Club (FHFSC) is a skating club governed by the rules of Skate Canada and Skate Ontario. FHFSC is proud to be part of such a vibrant skating community and we are proud to be able to offer our members over 30 hours of ice time seven days a week. The Club strives to provide a fun and inclusive environment for all ages and abilities with a roster of world-class coaches for all levels. The Club offers private, semi private and group lessons, and skating camps. We are especially proud of our Performance Days where every skater can feel the thrill of competition in a non-competitive environment.

Board Responsibilities

The mandate of Skate Canada and Skate Ontario for a skating club operated by a board of directors includes:

- Providing a safe, full and equitable access to a high quality indoor ice sport recreational facility and where applicable other recreational facilities (e.g. dressing room, off ice facilities)
- Allocating the use of the facilities and services of the Club in a fair and equitable manner among members and coaches, while bearing in mind the need to generate sufficient revenue to operate the Club at the lowest reasonable cost to the Club and its members
- Developing proposed ice allocation schedules based on the needs of its members, and consistent with the targets and requirements set out by Skate Canada and Skate Ontario and the objectives of the Club.
- Follow Skate Canada/Skate Ontario Code of Ethics and adhere to all rules, regulations and policies and by-laws as set forth by Skate Canada, Skate Ontario and the FHFSC.
- Providing oversight and guidance and governance to the Club management team.

Term of office

Two (2) years.

Composition

• Up to 7 FHFSC board members, must include a Skate Canada certified coach.

Qualifications

In addition to the general eligibility requirements set out in the FHFSC by-laws, FHFSC members interested in joining the Board should possess:



- An interest and commitment to volunteering and community development including an understanding of diverse neighbourhoods and skating environments
- A range of skills or experiences such as Finance, Law, Marketing, Human Resources, Public Relations, Social Media, Computer/Web Site, Events and Fundraising.
- Members representing the various levels of skating offered by the Club and possibly having different coaches as service providers, in order to represent each segment of our members
- Demonstrated knowledge of the programs and activities of the Club
- A youthful perspective implemented by being a FHFSC member if more than 18 years old or be the parent or guardian of at least one skater who is a member at FHFSC.

Meetings

The board members are required to meet on a regular basis and at any time at the request of a majority of the members of the board, or at the call of the chair.

The board generally meets monthly, at Larry Grossman or via ZOOM with meeting dates for the following meeting determined at the end of the current meeting.

Board members are also encouraged to volunteer at various club activities throughout the year (e.g. Performance Days, end of season performance showcase) to support FHFSC.

Remuneration

No remuneration is paid to board members.

Current Appointments:

No	Role	Name	Appt Start Date	Appt End Date
1	President	Rose M Reis	Sept-2022	Sept-2024
2	Secretary	Sam Ng	Sept 2022	Sept 2024
3	Treasurer	Blair Naiberg	Sept-2021	Sept-2023
4	Coach Representative*	Nick Brann	May -2022	Sept 2023

If you are interested in joining the FHFSC board please send us an email at <u>board@fhfsc.ca</u> to the attention of the Nomination Committee.



* The Coaches Representative role is now a director role on the board, with full director rights and must be filled in by a Skate Canada coach and voted into the role by the membership at the AGM.